

No. 16-894

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Edward Peruta, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

State of California, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WESTERN STATES
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA RESERVE
PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL
LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS
ASSOCIATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND (*AMICI* CONTINUED ON INSIDE
COVER) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAN M. PETERSON
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD, STE. 403
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030
(703) 352-7276
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

February 16, 2017

(AMICI CONTINUED)

**LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION NETWORK
LAW ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF AMERICA
CALIFORNIA COUNTY SHERIFFS:**

**STEVE BERNAL
DOUG BINNEWIES
TOM BOSENKO
ADAM CHRISTIANSON
JOHN D'AGOSTINI
BRUCE G. HANEY
DAVE HENCRATT
JON E. LOPEY
MARGARET MIMS
MIKE POINDEXTER
DAVID ROBINSON
MARTIN RYAN
TIM STANDLEY
RICK STEPHENS
JAY VARNEY
VERN WARNKE
DONNY YOUNGBLOOD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. EXPERIENCE SHOWS THAT CONCEALED CARRY BY LICENSE OR PERMIT HOLDERS DOES NOT INCREASE CRIME OR PUBLIC DANGER	8
A. The use of fairly administered licensing laws allowing concealed carry by law-abiding citizens is the norm nationally	8
B. Predictions about the supposed dangers of licensed carry have been proven false	10
II. LAW ENFORCEMENT PROFESSIONALS OF ALL RANKS STRONGLY SUPPORT CONCEALED CARRY BY LAW ABIDING CITIZENS.....	14

III. THE CHALLENGED POLICY DEPRIVES
LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS OF THEIR
SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SELF-
DEFENSE AND DOES NOTHING TO REDUCE
VIOLENT CRIME.....17

 A. Individuals with concealed carry
 permits are exceptionally law abiding.....17

 B. Licensed carry reduces crime22

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 5, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 5
<i>People v. Marin</i> , 795 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. App. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903).....	8
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220	8
Alaska Stat. §§ 18.65.700-18.65.810	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-244(30).....	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-120(a).....	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302(3-4)	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6302.....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03(a).....	8

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 25, § 2001-A.....8

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101(24)8

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-3178

W. Va. Code § 61-7-7(c).....8

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104(a)-(b)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Sterling Burnett, *Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-abiding Public Benefactors*, Nat'l Center for Pol'y Analysis (June 2, 2000).....12

Philip J. Cook *et al.*, *The Gun Debate's New Mythical Number: How Many Defensive Uses Per Year?*, 16 J. Pol'y Analysis & Mgmt. 463 (1997)24

Philip Cook & Jens Ludwig, GUNS IN AMERICA: RESULTS OF A COMPREHENSIVE NATIONAL SURVEY OF FIREARMS OWNERSHIP AND USE (1996)24

Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States, Crime Prevention Research Center (July 9, 2016)20, 21, 25

Clayton Cramer, *Violence Policy Center's Concealed Carry Killers: Less than it Appears*.....21, 22

Clayton E. Cramer & David B. Kopel, <i>“Shall Issue”: The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws</i> , 62 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 679 (1995).....	12, 13
Clayton E. Cramer & David Burnett, <i>Tough Targets: When Criminals Face Armed Resistance from Citizens</i> , Cato Inst., Policy Analysis no. 11-12 (2012).....	25
Cody Derespina, <i>Growing number of police chiefs, sheriffs join call to arms</i> , FoxNews.com, Jan. 15, 2016	16
FBI, Crime in the United States <i>Table 69, Arrests by State 2013</i>	18
FBI, Crime in the United States <i>Table 16, Rate: Number of Crimes per 100,000 Inhabitants by Population Group, 2015</i>	21
Jose Juarez, <i>Our Quiet Rise in Handguns</i> , Daily Oakland Pr., (June 27, 2004).....	13
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminol.</i> 150 (1995).....	23
GARY KLECK, <i>TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL</i> (1997).....	22, 23, 25

David Kopel, <i>Guns on University Campuses: The Colorado Experience</i> , The Washington Post (Apr. 20, 2015).....	18
David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515 (2009)	18
Jo Craven McGinty, <i>New York Killers, and Those Killed, by Numbers</i> , New York Times (April 28, 2006)	19
Milwaukee Homicide Review Commission, Annual Report 2015, Homicide and Non-Fatal Shootings	20
National Association of Chiefs of Police, 28 th Annual Survey (2016).....	15, 16
NRA Institute for Legislative Action, Gun Laws, https://www.nraila.org/gun-laws/ (interactive map)	9
OpenCarry.org, Open Carry, http://www.opencarry.org/maps/map-open-carry-of-a-properly-holstered-loaded-handgun/	9
PoliceOne, <i>Gun Policy & Law Enforcement Survey</i> (2013)	14, 15
Tom Skoch, <i>The Editor’s Column: Facts Top Feelings, Change Views On Gun Issues</i> , The Morning J. (Feb. 6, 2011)	11, 12

Tom W. Smith, <i>A Call for a Truce in the DGU War</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminol. 1462 (1997).....	24
Dan Tuohy, <i>House passes repeal of 'concealed carry' gun license law</i> , New Hampshire Union Leader (Feb. 9, 2017).....	8, 9
Violence Policy Center, <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i>	20
Marvin Wolfgang, <i>A Tribute to a View I Have Opposed</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminol. 188 (1995)	23, 24
